Approved-February twenty-five, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, St. Paul, February 25, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary.

CHAPTER XIX.

An Act to lay out and establish a State Road from a point opposite Shakopee, to Dayton in Hennepin County.

Secreon 1. Board of Commissioners -- duties.

Meeting of Commissioners.
Deposit map of said road.
Power to appoint substitute.

Expense to be paid by the several counties.
Take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That James Sharver, Jr. Franklin Cook and Sterritt Anderson be and are hereby appointed commission-Commissioners ers to lay out, make and establish a State road,—commencing at a point oppsite the present city of Shakopee: running thence to the Narrows of Minnetonka, at or near the residence of James Sharver, Jr: thence, on the most feasible route. to Dayton in Hennepin County.

SEC. 2. The said commissioners or a majority of them shall meet at the office of Franklin Cook, in Hennepin County. on the first Monday in April next, and proceed to survey and establish said road according to the provisions of section

first of this act.

SEC. 8. It is hereby made the duty of the above-named commissioners to deposit a copy of the map of said road with Deposit map the Register of Deeds of Hennepin County.

SEC. 4. If either of the above-named commissioners shall be unable to perform the duties assigned to him, it shall be the Substitute duty of the other commissioners to appoint substitutes in their stead.

Expenses

SEC. 5. The expenses incurred in the survey of said road shall be paid by the respective counties through which the road passes, in proportion to the distance within the respective counties.

Take effect

This act shall take effect from and after its SEC. 6. passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY. Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY. President pro tem, of the Senate,

Approved—February twenty-fourth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight. OHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minn.)

St. Paul, Feb. 24, 1858. I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Chas. L. Chase, Secretary.

CHAPTER XX.

An Act for locating a State Road from Taylor's Falls in Chisago County to Hanover in Mille Lac County.

SECTION 1. Board of Commissioners.

Meeting—Location to be made within six months.
Report location—Deposit copy of survey.
Power to appoint substitute.

Expenses how paid.

Take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Levi W. Folsom and Patrick W. Davis, of Commissioners Chisago County, George F. Stayles of Kanabec County, and Wm. Stevens of Mille Lac County, be and the same are hereby appointed commissioners to locate and mark a State road commencing at the north terminus of Medary-street in the town of Taylor's Falls, running from thence, on the most feasible and direct route, by Sunrise City, Cedar Lake and Bush Lake, to Brunswick in Kanabec County: from thence to Hanover in Mille Lac County.